
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 23 December 2014 

 

                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 13 January 2015  at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue  

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs J Jamieson  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 
 M Jones − Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 

Resources 
 M Versallion − Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 C Hegley − Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 
 N Young − Executive Member for Regeneration 
 B Spurr − Executive Member for Community Services 
 Mrs P Turner MBE − Executive Member – Partnerships 
 R Stay − Executive Member – External Affairs 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 

Members are requested to keep their copy of the Executive Agenda to 
use during discussion on the Draft Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2014-2018 at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings.  
 

This meeting may 
be filmed.* 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming. 
 
The use of arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control. 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 9 December 2014. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Public Participation 
  

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public 
in accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Appendix A of 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
  

To receive the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 February 2015 
to 31 January 2016. 
 

 
Decisions 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

8. Draft Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 
 
The report proposes the draft Budget for 2015/16 and 
updates the Medium Term Financial Plan approved by 
Council in February 2014. 
 
 
 

  31 - 92 



9. Draft Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2018/19 
 
The report proposes the Draft Capital Programme for the 
four years from 1 April 2015.  
 

  93 - 108 

10. Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account 
(Landlord Service) Business Plan 
 
To consider the draft Housing Revenue Account budget 
2015/16. 
 

To follow 

11. School Funding Reform: Arrangements for 2015/16 
 
To formally discuss and approve the Council's proposed 
school funding formula following consultation in 
September/October 2014. This formula will determine 
the funding basis for schools and academies in Central 
Bedfordshire Council area for April 2015/16.  
 

  109 - 148 

12. National Non Domestic Rates, Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy 
 
The purpose of the report is for Executive to review and 
approve the Council’s draft Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy. 
 

  149 - 206 

 
Monitoring Matters 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

13. Quarter 2 Performance Report 
 
To consider the quarter 2 performance report. 
 

  207 - 220 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by Regulations 
(4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any of the above 
exempt decisions should be considered in public: none at the time of publication of the 
agenda.  If representations are received they will be published separately, together with 
the statement given in response
 



 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 9 December 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 

Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs C Hegley 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
 

Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
J N Young 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs A D Brown 
I Dalgarno 
A L Dodwell 
D J Hopkin 
 

Cllrs A M Turner 
B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Deputy 
Executive 
Member Cllr 

 Mrs S Clark  

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
A R Bastable 
D Bowater 
C C Gomm 
Ms A M W Graham 
 

Cllrs Mrs J G Lawrence 
K C Matthews 
J Murray 
B Saunders 
 

 
Officers in Attendance  Mrs D Broadbent-

Clarke 
Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services 

 Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Mrs M Clay Chief Legal and Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Mr M Coiffait Community Services Director 
 Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mr T Keaveney Assistant Director Housing Services 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

E/14/71.    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2014 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



Exec -  09.12.14 
Page 2  

 

 

E/14/72.    Members' Interests  
 
None were declared. 
 

 
E/14/73.    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Leader and the Chairman of the Council had visited Biggleswade and 
Dunstable Delivery Offices where employees had been preparing for their 
busiest time of year. 
 
Work on the construction of a new Leisure Centre in Flitwick had commenced 
with the Leader attending the ground-braking ceremony. 
 
The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, Eric Pickles 
visited Silsoe to view the properties that had been built under the Government’s 
flagship housing scheme, Help to Buy.  He also attended the launch of a new 
distribution centre at Prologis Park in  Dunstable, which could provide around 
550 jobs when occupied.  
 

 
E/14/74.    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
E/14/75.    Public Participation  

 
There was no public participation. 
 

 
E/14/76.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 January 2015 to 
31 December 2015 be noted. 
 

 
E/14/77.    Council Tax Support Scheme  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that reviewed Local Council Tax Support 
(LCTS) Scheme.  It was proposed that the current scheme should be 
readopted for 2015/16 with minor changes only.  It was proposed that the 
Council should bring its levels of entitlement for working age claimants in line 
with other state benefit levels, also known as uprating.  This would mean an 
increase of about 3% in the premiums and allowances built into the Council’s 
LCTS scheme. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



Exec -  09.12.14 
Page 3  

 

 

Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to endorse the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme.  If the scheme was not approved by 31 January 2015, the 
Council would have to award Local Council Tax Support in accordance with the 
Government’s default scheme which would result in increased costs. 
 
Recommended to Council 
 
that the current Council Tax Support Scheme be extended for a further 
year (2015/16), subject to “uprating” as set out in the Executive report. 
 

 
E/14/78.    New School Places in Stotfold and Leighton Linslade and 2014/15 refresh 

of the Council's School Organisation Plan and New School Places 
Programm
[...]
e 2014/15 
Housing Revenue Account projected outturn revenue and capital position as at 
September 2014. 
 
In response to a question, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing confirmed that the current projection of Right to Buy sales would not 
have a negative impact on the Business Plan.  However, the Council was in a 
position to re-invest capital receipts into new social housing. 
 
Reason for decision:  To facilitate effective financial management and planning. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the revenue forecast position to achieve a balanced budget with 

a contribution to Housing Revenue Account Reserves of £7.345m be 
noted, thus strengthening the Council’s ability to invest and improve 
its stock of homes; 

 
2. that the capital forecast position of an outturn of £16.767m, an 

underspend of £1.353m, which includes deferred works from 2013/14 
relating to Priory View of £2.503m, be noted; and 

 
3. that Right to Buy sales be monitored for the possible impact on 

predicted surpluses in the medium to longer term. 
 

 
E/14/88.    Award of Contract to carry out External Wall Insulation Work  

 
See minute E/14/82 for details. 
 

 
E/14/89.    Stratton Park Disposals  

 
See minute E/14/83 for details. 
 

 
E/14/90.    Contract Award Recommendation for Bedfordshire Mental Health, 

Specialist Learning Disability Service and Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Procurement including Central Bedfordshire Council Section 75 
Delegated Responsibilities  
 
See minute E/14/83a for details. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.40 a.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Page 14



 

 

Central Bedfordshire Council 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

2 February 2015 to 29 January 2016 
 
 

1) During the period from 2 February 2015 to 29 January 2016, Central Bedfordshire Council plans to make key decisions on the issues set 
ou
[...]
uary 2013 when the plan will be published on the twenty-eighth day: 
 

 Date of Publication Period of Plan 
 

 1 April 2014 1 May 2014 – 30 April 2015 
 

 16 April 2014 1 June 2014 – 31 May 2015 
 

 4 June 2014 1 July 2014 – 30 June 2015 
 

 3 July 2014 1 August 2014 – 31 July 2015  
 

 18 July 2014 1 September 2014 – 31 August 2015 
 

 3 September 2014 1 October 2014 – 30 September 2015 
 

 23 September 2014 1 November 2014 – 31 October 2015 
 

 29 October 2014 1 December 2014 – 30 November 2015 
 

 28 November 2014 1 January 2015 – 31 December 2016 
 

 23 December 2014 1 February 2015 – 31 January 2016 
 

 18 February 2015 1 March 2015 – 29 February 2016 
 

 5 March 2015 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7
Page 30



Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

EXECUTIVE - 13 January 2015 
 

 

DRAFT BUDGET 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN  
 
Report of Cllr Maurice Jones Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources (maurice.jones@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 
 
Advising Officers: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
This report relates to a non-Key Decision  
 

 
Purpose of this report  
 
1. The report proposes the draft Budget for 2015/16 and updates the 

Medium Term Financial Plan approved by Council in February 2014. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 

1. approve the draft budget proposals for 2015/16 as the basis for 
consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and 
other interested parties. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations 
 
2. Overview and Scrutiny Committees will consider the budget proposals 

in their January 2015 cycle of meetings and comments will be included 
in the final Budget report to be presented to Council at its February 
2015 meeting. 

 
Issues  
 
3. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is intended to set out a 

sustainable and affordable financial plan that addresses the Council’s 
priorities over the next four years. It should provide for realistic levels of 
spending, not dependent upon the use of one-off reserves. It should 
provide for a prudent level of reserves for contingencies. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 31



4. The Budget for 2015/16 sets out the Council’s finances and identifies 
the efficiencies required to produce a balanced budget in the light of 
the ongoing reduction in funding from Government and other 
pressures.  £13.7m of efficiencies are identified for 2015/16 to produce 
a balanced budget. A further £28.4m of efficiencies are required over 
the subsequent three years to achieve the proposed MTFP. 
 

5. The draft Capital Programme is included elsewhere on the agenda. 
However, the revenue implications of the draft Capital Programme are 
reflected in the proposals contained in this report.  
 

6. A separate report in respect of the Housing Revenue Account 
(Landlord Services Business Plan) is also presented to this Executive. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
7. To enable consultation on the draft Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term 

Financial Plan 2015-2019, prior to final recommendations  being made 
by the Executive to Council in February 2015. 

 
Council Priorities 
 
8. The Council approved the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 

2014/15 to 2017/18 in February 2014. The MTFP has been updated 
and extended to 2018/19 and an initial draft budget for 2015/16 
prepared, reflecting further changes in funding, including the results of 
the Spending Review 2013 and new cost pressures and offsetting 
efficiencies. 
 

9. The Council’s priorities are: 
 

• Enhancing Central Bedfordshire – creating jobs, managing 
growth, protecting our countryside and enabling businesses 
to grow. 

• Improved educational attainment 

• Promoting health and wellbeing, and protecting the 
vulnerable 

• Better infrastructure – improved roads, broadband reach 
and transport. 

• Great universal services – bins, leisure and libraries. 

• Value for money – 
[...]
a few large 
projects including the requirement to provide Schools Places, 
Enhanced Waste Disposal Facilities, Flitwick Leisure Centre and the 
Woodside Link. The development of Dunstable Leisure Centre has also 
been added to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Page 93



5. A driving principle underlying capital investment has always been to 
minimise the revenue impact in future years arising from interest 
payments and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) or alternatively, 
to identify future revenue resources to facilitate borrowing for capital 
purposes in a sustainable and prudent manner.  
 

6. The Capital Budget proposed in this report reduces revenue liabilities 
against those previously earmarked in the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) for 2015-2018. The reduction is due to revised borrowing 
assumptions discussed within the Interest Rates section of this report. 
Risks associated with the realisation of capital receipts, the movement 
of interest rates and future programmes/liabilities could adversely 
impact future revenue financing. 
 

7. A summary of the proposed Capital Programme has been included in 
Appendix A and Appendix B shows individual schemes. Particular 
attention is drawn to schemes that require the use of the Council’s own 
resources i.e. capital receipts or unsupported borrowing, as it is these 
schemes that create future revenue financing liabilities. 
 

8. Capital receipt projections for the 2015/16 to 2018/19 period have been 
reviewed in year. These represent a key source of funding for the 
Capital Programme over the MTFP period without which the 
affordability and sustainability of the Capital Programme could be at 
risk. 
  

9. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme is included 
as part of a separate report to the Executive and is therefore excluded 
from this report. 
 

Summary of Draft Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2018/19 
 
10. Capital investment is required to ensure the delivery of the Coun
[...]
e £'000

External 

Funding  

£'000

Net 

Expendit

ure 

£'000

Directorate Scheme Title 

2015/16 Capital Budget 2016/17 Capital Budget 2017/18 Capital Budget 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 106



 

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 107



P
age 108

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Central Bedfordshire Council 

 
EXECUTIVE - 13 January 2015 
 

 

School Funding Reform: Arrangements for 2015/16 
 
Report of Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
mark.versallion@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk.  
 
Advising Officers: Sue Harrison, Director of Children’s Services  
sue.harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk and Helen Redding, Assistant 
Director, School Improvement helen.redding@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk   
 
This report relates to a Key Decision 
 

 
Purpose of this report  
 
1. This report provides a background to the changes in the funding 

regulation for schools and the proposed distribution for 2015/2016.  
These proposals have previously been subject to full consultation with 
all Maintained Schools and Academies in September 2014 and 
considered by Schools Forum. It provides a summary of the 
consultation responses received, which highlights broad agreement of 
schools to all of the proposals put forward in the consultation. The 
report therefore sets out the proposed distribution for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant – School Block. Executive approval is sought prior to 
submission of the formula to the Education Funding Agency. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. note the responses to the School Funding Consultation 

2015/16; 
 

2. approve the final proforma to be submitted to the Education 
Funding Agency (EFA) by the 20 January 2015; and 
 

3. approve the distribution of the Dedicated Schools Grant - 
Schools Block for 2015/16. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Comments 
 
2. This issue has not been considered by Overview and Scrutiny.  The 

numbers of responses from schools were very low this year, and there 
were o
[...]
school places. 
 

29. Following consultation (question 22 of the consultation document, 73% 
agreement to the proposal) and discussions with the Schools Forums it 
is proposed that the Growth Fund be increased by £1,000,000 for 
2015/16, to reflect the increased number of schools meeting the criteria 
for funding.  

 
Reasons for decision 
 
30. To enable the schools individual budgets to be issued by 27 February 

2015 as required. 
 
Council Priorities 
 
31. Improve educational attainment. 
 
Corporate Implications  
 
Legal Implications 
 
32. None. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
33. This paper relates to the distribution of the Dedicated Schools Grant – 

Schools’ Block, which is a ring-fenced grant, and the Council’s 
distribution of this to schools. 

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 115



Equalities Implications 
 
34. The Schools Funding Formula takes account of deprivation indices to 

ensure that support is targeted at the most vulnerable groups.  The 
High Needs Block supports those pupils who have identified additional 
special educational needs (SEN).  Schools additionally receive Pupil 
Premium funding which enables them to support pupils in receipt of 
Free School Meals, children who are ‘Looked After’ and children from 
Service Families. 

 
Conclusion and next Steps 
 
35. The consultation responses demonstrated broad agreement from those 

schools that responded to the proposals put forward and approved by 
Schools Forum.  Subject to Executive approval, schools’ budgets will 
be calculated accordingly and budgets issued by the deadline of 27 
February 2015.   

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A: School Funding Consultation Document 
Appendix B: Summary of Consultation Responses 
Appendix C: Proforma October 2014 
Appendix D: Growth Fund Criteria 2015/16 
 
Background Papers 
 
36. None. 

Agenda Item 11
Page 116



Central Bedfordshire Council 
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

Proposed School Funding 
for 2015/16 
 

Consultation docum
[...]
relations in respect of nine protected 
characteristics; age, disability, gender re-assignment, marriage and 
civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation. 

 
39. By awarding financial assistance to businesses, charities and 

organisations associated with sport, the arts and well being, and also 
considering the needs of rural communities the policy will have a 
positive impact in terms of helping promote equality of opportunity and 
supporting access to local services and activities. 

 
Conclusion and next Steps 
 
40. The introduction of a Member agreed Policy for Discretionary Rate 

Relief will deliver an equitable and transparent decision making 
process. 

 
41. It is recommended that the DRR Policy be introduced from 1 April 2015 

and that a review of all current awards of relief be undertaken before 1 
April 2015 in order to give advance notice to current beneficiaries of 
any changes to their entitlement. Any negative change in entitlement 
requires at least one full financial year’s notice being given to the 
ratepayer before an award of relief can be reduced. 

 
Appendices 
 
42. The following Appendix is attached: 

Appendix A – Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
Appendix B – Public Consultation Results 

 
Background Papers 
 
43. The following background papers, not previously available to the 

public, were taken into account and are available on the Council’s 
website:  

 
None  

 

Agenda Item 12
Page 156



 

1 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy V3 November 2014 

Appendix A 

 
Central Bedfordshire Council’s 

 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 

 

 

 

 

Revenues & Benefits Service 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved by Executive:  
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 157



 

2 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy V3 November 2014 

  

Contents 
 

 

1. Introduction…………………………………………………………………4 
Exceptions to this Policy….………………………………………………..4 

 
2. General Princip
[...]
shire.gov.uk)

Advising Officer: (Deb Broadbent-Clarke, Director of Improvement and
Corporate Services (Deb Broadbent-Clarke @centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

This report relates to non-Key Decision

Purpose of this report

1. To report on Quarter 2 2014/15 performance for Central Bedfordshire
Council’s Medium Term Plan (MTP) indicator set. The report comprises
the following sections:

Overall summary for the reporting period (paragraph 5 below).

The Executive report scorecard (see page 2 of this report).

This Quarter’s
o Green performance (paragraph 8).
o Amber performance (paragraph 9).
o Red performance (paragraph 10).

Directorate summaries (pages 7 to 12 of this report).

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Executive is asked to:

Acknowledge the continuing good performance in Quarter 2 for the
indicators being used to help support monitoring of progress against
the Medium Term Plan priorities, and to ask officers to further
investigate and resolve underperforming indicators as appropriate.

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations

2. During the January 2015 cycle of meetings, relevant sections of this
report will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny committees.

Quarter 2 performance report

3. There are 29 indicators in the current MTP basket, in this quarter
performance for 25 are monitored against agreed targets and a RAG status
reported, and we only monitor direction of travel for four indicators.

4. The arrows in the scorecard show the
performance ‘direction of travel’ and
the RAG symbols show whether or
not agreed targets are being met.

Agenda Item 13
Page 207



  

..
.

 A
1

M
T

P
P

e
rc

e
n

ta
g

e
o

f
C

e
n

tr
a

l
B

e
d

fo
rd

s
h

ir
e

re
s
id

e
n

ts
s
a

ti
s
fi
e

d
w

it
h

th
e

lo
c
a

l
a

re
a

a
s

a
p

la
c
e

to
liv

e
R

e
s
id

e
n

t'
s

S
u

rv
e

y
(B

i-
A

n
n

u
a

l)
9

1
%

S
e

p
1

4

..
.

 A
2

M
T

P
N

u
m

b
e

r
o

f
p

e
o

p
le

in
e

m
p

lo
y
m

e
n

t
a

g
e

d
(1

6
to

6
4

)
(%

a
b

o
v
e

n
a

ti
o

n

[...]
5
	Appendix C  Medium Term Financial Plan 2015
	Appendix D(i)  Medium Term Financial Plan 2015
	Appendix D(ii)  Medium Term Financial Plan 2015
	Appendix E  Medium Term Financial Plan 2015

	9 Draft Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2018/19
	Draft Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2018/19 - Appendices

	11 School Funding Reform: Arrangements for 2015/16
	School Funding Reform:  Arrangements for 2015/16 - Appendix A
	School Funding Reform:  Arrangements for 2015/16 - Appendix B
	School Funding Reform:  Arrangements for 2015/16 - Appendix C
	School Funding Reform:  Arrangements for 2015/16 - Appendix D

	12 National Non Domestic Rates, Discretionary Rate Relief Policy
	National Non Domestic Rates, Discretionary Rate Relief Policy - Appendix A
	National Non Domestic Rates, Discretionary Rate Relief Policy - Appendix B

	13 Quarter 2 Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 13 January 2015. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 

Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs C Hegley 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
 

Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
J N Young 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs A D Brown 
Mrs S Clark 
I Dalgarno 
A L Dodwell 
 

Cllrs D J Hopkin 
A M Turner 
B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A R Bastable 
D Bowater 
Mrs G Clarke 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
C C Gomm 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
Ms A M W Graham 
 

Cllrs D Jones 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
B Saunders 
A Shadbolt 
P Williams 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Mr M Coiffait Community Services Director 
 Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mr J Longhurst Director of Regeneration and 

Business 
 Miss L McShane Legal Services Manager -Commercial 
 Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Mrs G Stanton Chief Communications Officer 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

E/14/91.    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
E/14/92.    Members' Interests  

 
None were declared. 



Exec -  13.01.15 
Page 2  

 

 

E/14/93.    Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman held a one minute silence in memory of those who lost their 
lives in the recent terrorist attacks in Paris. 
 

 
E/14/94.    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
E/14/95.    Public Participation  

 
There was no public participation. 
 

 
E/14/96.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 2 February 2015 to 
29 January 2016 be noted. 
 

 
E/14/97.    Draft Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that proposed the draft budget for 2015/16 
and updated the Medium Term Financial Plan.   
 
The draft budget identified the efficiencies required in the light of the ongoing 
reduction in funding from Government and other pressures.  Efficiencies of 
£13.7m were identified for 2015/16 to produce a balanced budget.  It was 
proposed that there would be no increase in the Council Tax rate for Central 
Bedfordshire Council. 
 
The Community Services Director clarified that the efficiency SC373 related to 
public health funding to support mental health improvement through physical 
activity. 
 
In response to questions, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing explained that the Council would be responsible for implementing 
many aspects of the Care Act 2014 and Members would receive a briefing on 
the associated implications. 
 
In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer clarified that assistance 
would still be provided to claimants completing an e-claim benefit application 
form. 
 
 
 



Exec -  13.01.15 
Page 3  

 

 

Members thanked the Deputy Leader and Officers for their continued 
commitment to identifying more efficient and cost effective ways of working. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable consultation on the draft budget 2015/16 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2015-2019, prior to final recommendations being 
made by the Executive on 10 February 2015 to Council on 26 February 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
that the draft budget proposals for 2015/16 be approved as the basis for 
consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and other 
interested parties. 
 

 
E/14/98.    Draft Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2018/19  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the proposed draft capital 
programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19.  The capital programme included a number 
of significant projects.  This included New School Places, Enhanced Waste 
Disposal Facilities, Flitwick Leisure Centre and the Woodside Link.  The 
development of Dunstable Leisure Centre had also been added to the plan. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable consultation on the draft capital programme 
2015/16 to 2018/19, prior to final recommendations being made by the 
Executive on 10 February 2015 to Council on 26 February 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the draft capital programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 be approved as 
the basis for consultation. 
 

 
E/14/99.    Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Service) 

Business Plan  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources and the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that set out the financial position of the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and the draft budget for 2015/16.  The report included 
proposals concerning the debt strategy, investment potential and rent 
increases. 
 
In response to questions, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing confirmed that the development in Houghton Regis was at a very early 
stage and a full consultation process would be followed.  It was proposed that 
the development would include affordable, independent living accommodation, 
improved retail that was complementary to other retailers in Houghton Regis, 
an opportunity to deliver public services in the town centre, an improved local 
heritage offer and the creation of a community hub.  The Independent Living 
Scheme would provide homes for older people (aged over 55) including options 
for outright sale, rent and shared ownership. 



Exec -  13.01.15 
Page 4  

 

 

 
Reason for decision:  To enable consultation on the draft HRA budget for  
2015/16 to 2018/19, prior to final recommendations being made by the 
Executive on 10 February 2015 to Council on 26 February 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the HRA’s debt portfolio and interest payments due in 2014/15 

be noted; 
 

2. that the intention to commence principal debt repayments from 
2017/18, as approved previously by Council in February 2014, be 
noted; 

 
3. that the Landlord Business Investment Plan, which proposes HRA 

investment throughout the Council area, be approved for 
consultation; 

 
4. that the Draft HRA Revenue Budget for 2015/16 and the Landlord 

Business Plan summary at Appendix A and B be approved for 
consultation; 

 
5. that the Draft 2015/16 to 2018/19 HRA Capital Programme at 

Appendix C be approved for consultation; and 
 

6. that the draft average rent increase of 2.20% for 2015/16 be approved 
for consultation, in line with the national rental increase as per 
Government guidance. 

 
 

E/14/100.    School Funding Reform: Arrangements for 2015/16  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that provided the background to changes in the funding regulations for 
schools and the proposed distribution of funds for 2015/16.   
 
The proposals had previously been subject to full consultation with all 
Maintained Schools and Academies in September 2014 and considered by the 
Schools Forum.  The report provided a summary of the consultation responses 
received, which highlighted the broad agreement of schools to all of the 
proposals put forward. The report therefore set out the proposed distribution for 
the Dedicated Schools Grant – School Block.  The final proforma needed to be 
submitted to the Education Funding Agency by the 20 January 2015. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable schools’ individual budgets to be issued by 27 
February 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  13.01.15 
Page 5  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1. that the responses to the School Funding Consultation 2015/16 be 

noted; 
 
2. that the submission of the final proforma to the Education Funding 

Agency (EFA) by the 20 January 2015, be approved; and 
 
3. that the distribution of the Dedicated Schools Grant – Schools Block 

for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

 
E/14/101.    National Non Domestic Rates, Discretionary Rate Relief Policy  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the proposed Discretionary Rate 
Relief (DRR) Policy.  The DRR would be introduced from 1 April 2015 and a 
review of all current awards of relief would be undertaken before this date in 
order to give advanced notice to current beneficiaries of any changes to their 
entitlement.  Any negative change in entitlement required at least one full 
financial year’s notice to be given to the ratepayer before the relief could be 
reduced.   
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources advised 
Members that the reference to Boy Scouts and Girl Guides would be amended 
to read the Scout Association and Girl Guiding UK.   
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to have a DRR Policy that would 
deliver an equitable and transparent decision making process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the National Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy be 
approved. 
 

 
E/14/102.    Quarter 2 Performance Report  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the quarter 2 2014/15 
performance for Central Bedfordshire Council’s Medium Term Plan indicator 
set.  The overall performance remained strong across the priorities. 
 
Reason for decision:  To ensure a rigorous approach to performance 
management across Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  13.01.15 
Page 6  

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the continuing good performance in Quarter 2 for the indicators 

being used to help monitor progress against the Medium Term Plan 
priorities be acknowledged; and 
 

2. that officers be requested to further investigate and resolve 
underperforming indicators as appropriate. 

 
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.37 a.m.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 
 


